
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 8 October 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th June, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2019/2)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

3  Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
28th March, and 13th June, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2019/3)  (Pages 7 - 22)

4  Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership Board held on 21st May, and 12th 
August, 2019  (HWB.08.10.2019/4)  (Pages 23 - 38)

5  Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd May and 21st 
August, 2019  (HWB.08.10.2019/5)  (Pages 39 - 60)

6  Public Questions (HWB.08.10.2019/6)  

For Decision/Discussion

7  Barnsley Children & Young Peoples Plan 2019 -2022 (HWBB.08.10.2019/7)  
(Pages 61 - 80)

8  Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report (HWB.08.10.2019/8)  
(Pages 81 - 96)

9  Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (HWB.08.10.2019/9)  (Pages 
97 - 114)

10  Health and Wellbeing Board Review (HWB.08.10.2019/10)  (Pages 115 - 140)

11  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (HWB.08.10.2019/11)  

12  Better Care Fund 2019/20 Submission (HWB.08.10.2019/12)  (Pages 141 - 192)

13  Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s – consultation document 
(HWB.08.10.2019/13)  (Pages 193 - 194)

14  South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System 5 year Plan 
(HWB.08.10.2019/15)  (To Follow)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader

Public Document Pack



Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – Children’s
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Adults and Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Mark Janvier, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Chief Executive, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Amanda Garrard, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Please contact Peter Mirfin on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 30 September 2019



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 4 June 2019
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Andy Snell (BHNFT)
James Barker, Director of Business Development
Sue Wing (SYWFT)
Alicia Morcroft (BMBC)
David Armitage (BMBC)
Rebecca Clarke (BMBC)
Stuart Rogers (BMBC)
Julie Tolhurst (BMBC)

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 9th April, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th April, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
31st January, 2019 (HWB.04.06.2019/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 31st January, 2019.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

4 Public Questions (HWB.04.06.2019/4) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for consideration at 
today’s meeting.

Page 3

HWB.08.10.2019/2



2

5 Health and Wellbeing Board Membership: engagement review of wider 
providers (HWB.04.06.2019/5) 

A joint report of the Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes, and BMBC Executive 
Director, People setting out proposals as to how the Health and Wellbeing Board 
would engage with wider providers, stakeholders and partners and in particular the 
Provider Forum and the Barnsley Schools Alliance.  This followed a discussion at the 
last meeting of the Board around membership.  Following consultation and further 
evaluation on the most effective means of maintaining and building on the effective 
dialogue already established with stakeholders, it had been concluded that the Board 
be requested to support the proposal that the Chair of the Provider Forum remain a 
member of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board support the proposal that the Chair 
of the Provider Forum remain a member of the Board.

6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Review & Development Proposal 
(HWB.04.06.2019/6) 

The Board considered a report which provided an overview, suggested approach and 
timescales in reviewing the current Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 2016-2020 
and the proposals in relation to the development of the next Health and Wellbeing 
Board Strategy for the period 2020-2023.

The Board considered its statutory role aligned to the findings set out in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  Members in particular welcomed the 
community voice input and planned community conversations which would assist in 
the development of improvement to integrated care systems.  Wider stakeholder 
engagement would commence in late October/early November and the outcomes 
would help inform the draft Strategy ready for formal consultation which would take 
place in early 2020.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Board support the proposed approach to review the current Health 
and Wellbeing Board Strategy (2016-2020) and welcome the findings to be 
presented to the Health
[...]
ctor People 
Report Author Sarah Sinclair Head of Commissioning Governance and Partnerships 

BMBC Sarahsinclair2@barnsley.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report

 To present the newly written Children and Young People’s Plan for Barnsley 
2019-2022.

 To provide an overview of plan content and key priorities.
2. Recommendations

 To receive for information the new Children and Young People’s Plan.
 To note the key priorities and the need for partnership working to help the 

Children and Young People’s Trust to provide significant improvements in 
outcomes for children, young people and families throughout the Borough.

3. Introduction/ Background

The Barnsley Children, Young People and Families Trust maintain a crucial 
governance role in coordinating the work of key partners. Its objective is to ensure 
good outcomes are delivered for children and young people across the Borough.  The 
children and young people’s partnership produces and publishes a Children and Young 
People’s Plan to ensure connectivity across the system and communicate the vision of 
the Children and Young People’s Trust.

In order to establish a brighter future for our children and young people, Barnsley’s 
Children and Young People’s Trust strives to make every day count for every child, 365 
days of the year. This is the guiding principle of the Trust which is delivered by working 
towards three (3) key vision statements, six (6) key priories and five (5) outcomes 
making up Barnsley’s 365 Offer. This means partners and practitioners working 
together towards an agreed purpose and building upon the improvements which have 
taken place to improve outcomes during 2016-19 (the period of the last Children and 
Young People’s Plan)

The vision of the CYP Trust:

 For all Barnsley’s children to attend a school that has been graded as ‘good’ or 
‘outstanding’ by Ofsted

 Success in learning and work
 Strong resilient families

The six strategic priorities for achieving this are:

 Keeping children and youn
[...]
 

 

 

 

Page 114



:00REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday 8th October 2019

Final Review of Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy 2016/20

Report 
Sponsor/s

Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, BMBC
(JuliaBurrows@barsnley.gov.uk)

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
(WendyLowder@barnsley.gov.uk)

Jeremy Budd, Director of Commissioning, BCCG
(jeremybudd@nhs.net) 

Report Author Karen Sadler, HWB Programme Manager, BMBC
Karensadler@Barnsley.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report

To provide the final annual review of the progress made to deliver the Barnsley Health 
& Wellbeing Board Strategy (HWBS) 2016/20.  This report provides the following:

1. Summary of the updated HWB Action Plan
2. Performance against the key HWB indicators
3. HWB work programme 
4. Lessons learnt and recommendations for the future  
5. Planning for 2020 and beyond

2. Recommendations

1. Note the progress made to deliver the current strategy
2. Note the change in approach to performance and the adoption of the Barnsley 

Integrated Care Outcomes Framework (ICOF)
3. Reflected on the lessons learnt from the last 3 years and use this to 

strengthen the approach for 2020 and beyond.

3. Introduction/ Background

3.1 This report follows on from the Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy Review & 
Development Report presented and discussed by the HWB on the 4th June 2019, and 
includes a summary of the discussions that took place at the HWB Development 
Session on 30th July 2019.

3.2 Since the inception of the HWB in April 2013 Sir Steve Houghton, Leader of BMBC 
has chaired Barnsley’s HWB with Nick Balac, Chair of BCCG being the deputy HWB 
Chair.  This summer, Sir Steve Houghton stepped down as HWB Chair to make way 
for the Deputy Leader Cllr Jim Andrews to take on this role.  The HWB agreed that 
going forward Dr Nick Balac would be co-chair to reflect the significant and 
instrumental role of the Barnsley CCG.  

3.3 Barnsley’s HWB has developed a partnership system leadership approach for both 
the development and delivery of the strategy.  It follows that the responsibility for the 

Page 115

HWB.08.10.2019/10

mailto:JuliaBurrows@barsnley.gov.uk
mailto:WendyLowder@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:jeremybudd@nhs.net
mailto:Karensadler@barnsley.gov.uk


delivery of the HWBS therefore sits with the ‘system’ to collaborate and work through 
a network of strategic partnerships, programme boards, delivery groups and task 
group, to deliver the HWB strategy.

3.4 To date the Senior Strategic Development Group (SSDG), as the executive group to 
the HWB has been responsible for coordinating and connecting work across the 
system.  The role of SSDG has also included the development of the HWB work 
programme.

3.5 In spring 2018, the Integrated Care Partnership Group and the Integrated Care 
Delivery Group was established to focus on the integrated care agenda. Significant 
progress has been made and discussions are underway to reflect the recent 
establishment of Primary Care Networks into governance structures. 

3.6 The South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw Integrated Care System (SYB ICS) Strategy is 
expected to be shared with Barnsley Health & Wellbeing Board on the 8th October 
2019.  It is anticipated that this document will outline a number of specific priorities for 
development.

4. Summary of the updated HWB Action Plan

4.1 A wide range of partners from across the system have provided updates for the HWB 
Action Plan. The HWB Action Plan has tracked the developments of over 50 different 
priority work streams, thus providing significant insight into how the systems is 
evolving.   it must be noted that it only captures an element of the work that is taking 
place across the system. 

4.2 Appendix 1 provides the HWB Action Plan highlight report. The report includes the 
most recent developments, and should be considered alongside the  HWB 
Performance Report in Appendix 2.

4.3 The HWB Action Plan highlight report outlines progress made against 
[...]

SEND Strategy (Dec 16)

Travel Assistance Policy (Dec 16)

Letter from Home Secretary and Jeremy Hunt 
to Police & Crime Commissioners and Health 
& Wellbeing Boards (Dec 16)

Safeguard Annual Reports for Adults & 
Children’s (Oct 17)

CQC Local System Review (Oct 17)

Safeguard Annual Reports for Adults & 
Children’s (Oct 18)

BHNFT Strategy (Dec 18)

Delivery of Cancer Priorities (Dec 18)

Barnsley Safeguard Children Partnership 
Arrangements (April 19)

Safeguard Annual Reports for Adults & 
Children’s (Oct 19)

Barnsley Children & Young Peoples Plan 

P
age 139



20

SSDG 

(27 meetings – Oct 16 to Oct 19)

Priority HWB 

(17 meetings – Oct 16 to Oct 19)

(2019 – 2022) (Oct 19).

P
age 140



REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

8 October 2019

2019/20 Better Care Fund Plan

Report Sponsor Lesley Smith – Accountable Officer, NHS Barnsley CCG
Wendy Lowder – Executive Director Communities, BMBC

Report Author Jamie Wike – Director of Strategic Planning and Performance, 
NHS Barnsley CCG

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the contents of the Integration and Better 
Care Fund Plan 2019/20 along with a copy of the plan as submitted on 27 September 
2019 for assurance.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the contents of the report along with the Integration and Better Care 
Fund planning submission template, ratify the draft plan and agree that any 
amendments to the plan as a result of the assurance process be agreed and 
signed off by the joint Chairs of the Board and Accountable Officer of Barnsley 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

3. Introduction/ Background

3.1 Department of Health and Department for Communities and Local Government 
published the ‘2019/20 Integration and Better Care Fund’ Policy Framework in April 
2019, followed by the detailed planning guidance and requirements in July 2019. 
 

3.2 The Better Care Fund Policy Framework and planning requirements provide for 
continu
[...]
d by NHS England via a joint NHS and Local 
Government assurance process.  In addition to the national conditions and the 
condition to set level of ambition against the four national metrics, BCF plans must 
also demonstrate that all funding agreed as part of the BCF is included within a 
section 75 pooled fund.

3.7 The planning guidance required planning submissions to be made on 27 September 
2019 and therefore in line with previous years the plan has been signed off for 
submission by the joint Chairs of the Board and the Accountable Officer of Barnsley 
Clinical Commissioning Group, pending ratification by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

4. 2019/20 Better Care Fund Plan

4.1 In line with the requirements of the policy framework and Better Care Fund Planning 
Requirements for 2019/20, the completed planning template was submitted for 
assurance on 27 September 2019.

4.2 The narrative included in the planning template is also included as an appendix for 
ease of reading.  The narrative set out the approach to integration in Barnsley on 3 
levels of delivery:

 Person
 Neighbourhood
 System

It also includes details of the governance arrangements in place in Barnsley for the 
oversight and delivery of local plans for integration including the BCF.

4.3 The template (attached at Appendix 2) also includes details of income, expenditure 
plans (including confirmation of the CCG contribution to maintaining social care and 
delivering out of hospital care), status against the High Impact Change Model on 
Managing Transfers of Care and the targets against each of the four national metrics.

4.4 The assurance process commenced on 30 September 2019 with feedback expected 
by the end of October and final confirmation of approval week commencing 18 
November 2019.  Following formal approval and permission to spend the BCF, the 
revised section 75 funding pool is required to be finalised by 15 December 2019.

Page 142



5. Link to the Health & Wellbeing Strategy and/or 
[...]
e 
report along with the Better Care Fund planning submission template and agree that 
any amendments to the plan as a result of the assurance process be agreed and 
signed off by the Joint Chairs of the Board and Accountable Officer of Barnsley 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

9. Appendices / Background Papers

Appendix 1 – Barnsley BCF Narrative 2019/20
Appendix 2 – Barnsley BCF Planning Template

10 Date of Report 27 September 2019

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Barnsley Better Care Fund 2019/20

Strategic Narrative

A – Person Centred Outcomes (1500 words)

The 2019/20 BCF Plan builds on previous plans and continues to be set within the 
wider context of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, contributing to delivery of the 
key priorities and enabling us to move towards our overall vision for Health and 
Wellbeing.  

We feel that it is important that our plans are considered within this context to ensure 
that our efforts are co-ordinated and that our plans come together to maximise the 
impact that we are able to make across the whole system for the benefit of Barnsley 
residents.

The vision and principles of integration have become well established and in many 
respects integrated ways of working are now seen as ‘business as usual’ for 
delivering the right service, at the right time and in the right place.

The vision for health and wellbeing, as set out in Barnsley’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and the Integrated Place Based Plan is:

That the people of Barnsley are enabled to take control of their health and 
wellbeing and enjoy happy, healthy and longer lives, in safer and stronger 
communities, whoever they are and wherever they live.

Together, our strategies and plans demonstrate and detail a clear consensus that 
integrated care in Barnsley will:
 be co-designed and person-centred focussing on prevention and early 

intervention, - to support independence and wellbeing.
 enable health, social care, housing and voluntary secto
[...]
er 2019

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an opportunity for Health & Wellbeing Board to understand the 
content of the Governments Prevention Green paper in order to contribute to the 
Barnsley response to the national consultation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Health & Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Provide feedback on the content of the Green paper and any specific 
responses to the questions raised in the consultation document. The deadline 
for the consultation is Monday 14th October 2019 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/advancing-our-health-
prevention-in-the-2020s/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s-
consultation-document

3. Background

3.1The Government Green paper “Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020’s” 
states that the 2020’s will be the decade of proactive, predictive, and 
personalised prevention. This means:

 targeted support
 tailored lifestyle advice
 personalised care
 greater protection against future threats

New technologies such as genomics and artificial intelligence will create a new 
prevention model. For example, if a child had inherited a rare disease we might 
be able to diagnose and start treatment while they are still in the womb, so they 
are born healthy.

Page 193

HWB.08.10.2019/13

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s-consultation-document
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s-consultation-document
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s/advancing-our-health-prevention-in-the-2020s-consultation-document


2

3.2 The consultation document highlights key challenges such as smoking, 
healthy weight, staying active and mental health.

3.3      The paper announces:

 a smoke-free 2030 ambition, including options for revenue raising to support 
action on smoking cessation,

 publishing Chapter 3 of the Childhood Obesity Strategy, including bold action 
on: infant feeding, clear labelling, food reformulation improving the nutritional 
content of foods, and support for individuals to achieve and maintain a 
healthier weight. In addition, driving forward policies in Chapter 2, including 
ending the sale of energy drinks to children

 launching a mental health prevention package, including the national launch 
of Every Mind Matters

3.4 Other factors and associated Government interventions include alcohol, drug 
use and sleep.  

3.5 A life course approach from early years to healthy ageing is outlined with key 
commitments such as modernising the Healthy Child Programme; school oral 
health programmes and the Ageing Society Grand Challenge.

 
3.6 The consultation questions cover inequalities, smoking, breastfeeding, healthy 

eating, strength and balance exercises, mental health, sleep deprivation, 
water fluoridation and sexual health.

5. Conclusion/ Next Steps

5.1 To collate the response from relevant stakeholders to submit a Barnsley 
response to the Green paper consultation.  

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no strategic financial implications.  

7. Consultation with stakeholders

7.1 Key colleagues from BMBC have been consulted and key organisations in 
Barnsley will be submitting their responses. 

Officer: Julie Tolhurst Contact: 01226 774737 Date: 23/09/19

Page 194

https://www.nhs.uk/oneyou/mental-health/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th June, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2019/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 28th March, and 13th June, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2019/3)
	TEG Minutes 13 June 2019

	4 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership Board held on 21st May, and 12th August, 2019  (HWB.08.10.2019/4)
	20190812 SBPB Minutes DRAFT - checked

	5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd May and 21st August, 2019  (HWB.08.10.2019/5)
	20190821 SCP Board Minutes

	7 Barnsley Children & Young Peoples Plan 2019 -2022 (HWBB.08.10.2019/7)
	CYP Plan 2019  A4 Landscape FV

	8 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report (HWB.08.10.2019/8)
	9 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (HWB.08.10.2019/9)
	10 Health and Wellbeing Board Review (HWB.08.10.2019/10)
	HWB Review Appendix 1-3

	12 Better Care Fund 2019/20 Submission (HWB.08.10.2019/12)
	Barnsley Better Care Fund 2019 Strategic Narrative
	BCF Planning Template

	13 Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s – consultation document (HWB.08.10.2019/13)





Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - Childrens 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Adults and Communities 
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair) 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Karen Sadler, Health and Wellbeing Board Programme Manager 
Rebecca Clarke, Public Health Principal 
Craig Tyler, Head of Governance 
Robert Dyson, Independent Chair 
Jill Bills, Performance Improvement Officer 
Melanie John-Ross, Service Director Children's Social Care and Safeguarding 
Sarah Sinclair, Lead Commissioner (Children's) 
Julie Tolhurst, Public Health Principal - Place 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Salma Yasmeen, Director of Strategy, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Amanda Garrard, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes 
Jeremy Budd, Director of Commissioning 
Bob Kirton, BHNFT 
Jamie Wike, Barnsley CCG 
Joe Minton, Barnsley CCG 
 
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 
CHAIR'S COMMENTS 
The Chair congratulated Healthwatch for their NHS Long Term Plan Outstanding 
Achievement award and requested the thanks of the Board to Adrian England and 
his colleagues be noted.  
 

11 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 4th June, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2019/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th June, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record 
 

12 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
28th March, and 13th June, 2019 (HWB.08.10.2019/3)  
 



 
2 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group meetings held on 28th March and 13th June. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received 
 

13 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership Board held on 21st May, and 12th 
August, 2019  (HWB.08.10.2019/4)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership meetings 
held on 21st May and 12th August. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received 
 

14 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 22nd May and 
21st August, 2019  (HWB.08.10.2019/5)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
meetings held on 22nd May and 21st August. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received 
 

15 Public Questions (HWB.08.10.2019/6)  
 
The meeting noted that no public questions had been received. 
 

16 Barnsley Children & Young Peoples Plan 2019 -2022 (HWBB.08.10.2019/7)  
 
A report was received to present the newly written Children and Young People’s Plan 
for Barnsley 2019-2022 and to provide an overview of the plan’s content and key 
priorities. 
 
It was reported the plan, which was co-produced with the children and young people 
themselves, has been submitted and is now available via the BMBC website.   
 
The HWB welcomed the content of the plan. A focussed discussion followed 
recognising our children and young people have high aspirations and inspiration, and 
it is the role of strategic boards such as HWB to consider ways to increase the 
opportunities for young people to realise their potential. 
 
Action: Sarah to speak to Tom Smith regarding tying together the ambition of the 
Barnsley Children and Young People’s Plan with existing systems. 
 
Members also discussed what more can be done to help children and young people 
attain the skills required to fill local NHS vacancies. It was agreed this theme would 
be relayed for further consideration by the Integrated Care Workforce Group. 
 
Action: Joe Minton to discuss with the Integrated Care Working Group. 
 
The meeting noted good work undertaken by colleagues in Doncaster to engage 
schools in similar joined up initiatives and opportunities to build on this joined-up 
approach in Barnsley. 
 



 
3 

It was noted Barnsley MBC runs an annual ‘Take Over Day’ for young people 
interested in working in local government and suggested this should be run with other 
partners and organisations such as the NHS and the police to plant the seeds of 
option and opportunity in the minds of young people interested in careers in those 
sectors. 
 
ACTION: ALL to enquire who in their respective organisations might be best placed 
to consider what jobs could be shared with young people as part of an expanded 
Take Over Day initiative. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
 

(i)  Agrees to receive the new Children and Young People’s Plan.  
 
(ii) Notes the key priorities and the need for partnership working to help the 

Children and Young People’s Trust to provide significant improvements 
in outcomes for children, young people and families throughout the 
Borough. 

 
17 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report (HWB.08.10.2019/8)  

 
The Board was presented with what it was noted would be the last iteration of the 
Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report, as a consequence of changes 
to national guidance on such bodies and the development of the new Barnsley 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 
Members were provided with a summary of the report’s key highlights. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received 
 

18 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report (HWB.08.10.2019/9)  
 
The Board was presented with the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Report,  
 
It was reported that contrary to the position taken by the government on Children’s’ 
Boards, the requirement to have an Adults Safeguarding Board is now a statutory 
duty. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the comparator data for Barnsley, and advised on 
how this contrasts favourably with the wider region and nationally. It was noted a 
higher proportion of people feel safe in Barnsley compared with those larger 
geographies. 
 
The meeting discussed connectivity between the work of the children’s and adults’ 
boards and what can be done to ensure individuals experience a positive period of 
transition between the two. 
 
Members considered the increasing complexities associated with safeguarding and 
asserted they were ‘up for the challenge’. 
 



 
4 

Consideration was given to why it is harder to publicise the help and resources 
available for safeguarding adults compared to initiatives in place for safeguarding 
children. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received 
 

19 Health and Wellbeing Board Review (HWB.08.10.2019/10)  
 
A report was received to provide the final annual review of the progress made to 
deliver the Barnsley Health & Wellbeing Board Strategy (HWBS) 2016/20.  
 
This report provided a summary of the updated HWB Action Plan, performance 
against the key HWB indicators, the HWB work programme, lessons learnt and 
recommendations for the future and planning proposals for 2020 and beyond. 
 
Proposed changes to the meeting arrangements for the forthcoming year, including 
the change of meeting days from Tuesdays to Thursdays, were noted. 
 
Consideration was given to what might be the 1 or 2 things the Board really wants to 
achieve over the forthcoming year to help keep attention focussed on matters of key 
importance. In particular, mental health remains a key priority and moving forward 
requires a whole system approach. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
 

(i) Notes the progress made to deliver the current strategy 
 
(ii) Notes the change in approach to performance and the adoption of the 

Barnsley Integrated Care Outcomes Framework (ICOF) 
 
(iii) Reflects on the lessons learnt from the last 3 years and recognises the 

need to use this to strengthen the approach for 2020 and beyond. 
 

20 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (HWB.08.10.2019/11)  
 
The meeting received a presentation on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) which is due to go live on the BMBC website tomorrow. 
 
It was noted the JSNA is a statutory undertaking of the council and the CCG and is 
structured around our Integrated Care Outcomes Framework (ICOF) which provides 
a clear view of our success as an Integrated Care System in improving the health 
and wellbeing of our local population and transforming the way the health and care 
system operates. 
 
It was noted the JSNA is ‘live’, and will be subject to continual updates, the latest 
IMD data being cited as an example of how recently published data will be featured 
on the site. 
 
It was noted the JSNA website is a ‘1 stop shop’ for all health and wellbeing 
assessment related information and helps tell the story from ‘what the problems are’ 
to ‘what is being done about them’, whilst explaining the resources and help 
available. 



 
5 

 
It was suggested that in the future it would be helpful to imbed people’s stories as 
these are often more effective than pie charts in communicating messages about 
how well the system is working. 
 
The Board commented on how useful it will be to use this information to also counter 
health related misconceptions and provide information that elected Members might 
use to engage in debates specific to their wards  
 
It was suggested the JSNA also provides the opportunity to take deep dives in 
specific matters of note, linked to monitoring integrated care outcomes 
 
The meeting was also provided with an insight into how the JSNA will feature on the 
BMBC website in the future as part of the new iBarnsley initiative. It was confirmed 
the BMBC communications team have developed a press release to support the 
launch of the web portal. 
 
Members thanked Rebecca and Joe for all their work in bringing the JSNA to life. 
 
Compliments on the clarity, navigability and accessibility of the website’s design were 
received. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) That the Board gives its approval to the publishing of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment; 

(ii) That consideration is given to building in people’s stories into the JSNA 
framework. 

 
21 Better Care Fund 2019/20 Submission (HWB.08.10.2019/12)  

 
A report was received to provide the Board with an update on the contents of the 
Integration and Better Care Fund Plan 2019/20 along with a copy of the plan as 
submitted on 27 September 2019 for assurance. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Board: 
 

(i) Notes the content of the report along with the Integration and Better 
Care Fund planning submission template, 

 
(ii) Ratifies the draft plan and agrees that any amendments to the plan as a 

result of the assurance process be agreed and signed off by the joint 
Chairs of the Board and Accountable Officer of Barnsley Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 
22 Advancing our health: prevention in the 2020s – consultation document 

(HWB.08.10.2019/13)  
 
A report and presentation were received to provide an opportunity for the Board to 
understand the content of the Government’s Prevention Green paper in order to 
contribute to the Barnsley response to the national consultation. 
 



 
6 

The Board was advised of what key actions the government is keen to promote as 
part of this process, including greater usage of technology. 
 
It was noted Board members were to be provided with a number of key questions for 
which comments are required and will inform the final response to the consultation. 
 
ACTION: Julie to circulate the consultation questions for everyone to respond as 
soon as possible. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health & Wellbeing Board members will provide feedback on 
the content of the Green paper and any specific responses to the questions raised in 
the consultation document, noting the deadline for submitting responses is Monday 
14th October 2019 
 

23 South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated Care System 5 year Plan 
(HWB.08.10.2019/14)  
 
A report was received to provide an update on the cross-system and bottom up 
approach to developing the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw (SYB) Integrated Care 
system (ICS) Strategic long term plan narrative response and provide an update on 
progress made in developing the Plan. 
 
It was note the Plan includes key drivers for the strategic narrative, including the 
need to reduce health inequalities and unwarranted variation, improve population 
health and outcomes, access, quality of care and patient experience and how 
strategically we flex our resources across the balance of health and care to best 
meet the needs of all of our local populations. 
 
Key milestones for the development of the plan, ahead of the intended sign off of the 
plan on 15th November, were noted. 
 
ACTION: All to provide feedback to Jeremy Budd on the draft plan by 23rd October. 
 
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board:-  
 
(i) Notes the national requirements for NHS planning and SYB progress to date 
 
(ii) Receives the draft plan 
 
(iii) Notes initial sharing of the draft plan on 27 September 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


